1
DOI: 10.1002/ ((please add manuscript number))
Article type: Full Paper
Tunable White-Light Emission from Conjugated Polymer-Di-Ureasil Materials
Niamh Willis-Fox, Mario Kraft, Jochen Arlt, Ullrich Scherf and Rachel C. Evans*
N. Willis-Fox, Dr. R. C. Evans
School of Chemistry and CRANN, Trinity College Dublin, The University of Dublin, Dublin
2, Ireland.

covered with Parafilm. After 24 h, the Parafilm was pierced to encourage slow evaporation of
the solvent for 24 h. The samples were then placed in the oven at 40 ˚C for 48 h to complete
the drying process which produced free-standing, transparent monoliths. As the CP content
increased, the monoliths became increasingly red in color.
Table 1. Composition of CP-di-ureasils prepared in this study. [CP] is the concentration of
the CP stock solution (in mM repeat units (r.u.)) added to the d-UPTES. The incorporated CP
weight percent (wt%) was estimated from [CP] and the mass of the dry CP-di-ureasil.
Polymer Sample [CP]
[mM r.u.]
CP
wt%
Undoped
di-ureasil
d-U(600) 0.0 0
6
P3TMAHT P3T-0.6 0.33 0.6 × 10-3
 P3T-1.2 0.65 1.2 × 10-3
 P3T-1.8 0.87 1.8 × 10-3
 P3T-2.4 1.31 2.4 × 10-3
 P3T-3.3 1.74 3.3 × 10-3
 P3T-6.6 3.47 6.6 × 10-3
MEH-PPV MEH-0.2 0.15 0.2 × 10-3
 MEH-0.5 0.30 0.5 × 10-3
 MEH-0.7 0.40 0.7 × 10-3
 MEH-1.0 0.45 1.0 × 10-3
 MEH-1.3 0.81 1.3 × 10-3
 MEH-2.7 1.62 2.7 × 10-3
2.2. Bulk and local structure of CP-di-ureasils
 The samples are designated as d-U(600) for the undoped di-ureasil, and MEH-x and
P3T-x for MEH-PPV- and P3TMAHT-di-ureasils, respectively, where x represents the
weight percent (10-3 wt%) of the CP incorporated (Table 1). Figure 2 shows the PL